Notification of such meetings shall occur no later than two 
(2) working days prior to the scheduled meeting, except in case of extenuating circumstances as defined 
by the director of special education. 

B. SCHOOL YEAR 

1 .  The school year shall consist of a maximum of one hundred seventy-three (173) days scheduled 
at the discretion of the Board. The day before the first student day, and the day after the final student 
day shall be used for teacher preparation purposes and no more than sixty (60) minutes of mandatory 
meetings shall be scheduled on those days. A breakdown of the other professional days, and teacher 
work days is reflected in section A 1 as well as 86 of Article Ill. 

2. All bargaining unit members will work an equal number of days as stated in B1 . Exceptions in 
addition to the one hundred seventy-three (173) days will be addressed by a separate supplemental 
(additional) contract. 

3. If any instructional time is canceled due to weather or calamity conditions, no teacher shall be 
required to report to work or make up the day unless all legally permissible instructional time is

[...]

days of sick leave shall have as further recourse allowable leave days with pay: 

a. One and one-quarter (1-1/4) allowable for each of the months comprising his/her sick leave. 

b. Unused days of personal leave to a maximum of three (3) per year. 

c. Perfect Attendance-The Board shall pay a one hundred twenty-five dollar ($125) bonus 
at the end of each quarter to those full time teachers who do not use any sick leave or personal leave 
or leave without pay during that quarter. In the event that the district has a part time teacher, the 
amount for perfect attendance will be seventy-five dollars ($75).

[...]

reimbursement account for employees in order to refund eighty percent (80%) of the remaining co­
insurance/high deductible as outline in the policy with medical mutual. The co-insurance refund is to 
cover eighty percent (80%) of the out-of- network two thousand five hundred ($2,500) single, five 
thousand dollars ($5,000) family less the aforementioned employee-paid deductibles. The Board self­
funded reimbursement account shall be administered through a third party provider. 

2. For new half-time (1/2) employees hired after July 1, 1990, the Board will pay half (1 /2) the full